M.​Short-Term Rental means a Residential Unit that is authorized to be operated pursuant 
to a Home Stay Lodging License or Vacation Rental License issued by the City of 
Astoria. 

N.​ Taxable Vacancy Conduct means the maintenance of a Residential Unit in a 
non-occupied condition for more than one hundred eighty-two (182) days during a 

calendar year, as demonstrated by fewer than one hundred eighty-three (183) Days 
of Qualifying Use during that calendar year, as determined pursuant to this 
Chapter. 

O.​ Vacant Residential Unit Excise Tax or Tax means the excise tax established by this 
Chapter and imposed solely upon Taxable Vacancy Conduct, as determined pursuant to

[...]

A.​ A Vacant Residential Unit Excise Tax is hereby imposed upon each calendar year in 
which an owner engages in Taxable Vacancy Conduct. 

B.​ The Tax is imposed on Taxable Vacancy Conduct and arises when a Residential Unit is 
not placed into and maintained in a Qualifying Use for more than one hundred eighty-two 
(182) days during a calendar year. 

C.​ The Tax is an excise tax imposed on Taxable Vacancy Conduct and is not a tax on the 
ownership, value, existence, acquisition, holding, or transfer of real property. 

D.​ Tax Rates: 

1.​ For the first calendar year in which an owner engages in Taxable Vacancy